

16 1344
No. 16-

FILED
MAY - 5 2017
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID NOSAL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

DENNIS P. RIORDAN
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
RIORDAN & HORGAN
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION2

STATUTE INVOLVED2

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT3

 A. Statutory Background.....3

 B. Factual And Procedural Background4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION9

 I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE
 DIVIDED OVER WHO MAY
 AUTHORIZE ACCESS UNDER THE
 CFAA.....9

 II. THIS CASE IS A SUPERIOR
 VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE
 QUESTION PRESENTED.....15

 III. THE QUESTION IS IMPORTANT
 AND RECURRING.....17

 IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 WAS INCORRECT21

CONCLUSION25

APPENDIX A—Court Of Appeals’ Opinion as
 Amended on Denial of Rehearing
 (Dec. 8, 2016).....1a

APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order Denying
 Motions for a New Trial and for Acquittal
 (Aug. 15, 2013)71a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order Denying Motion to Dismiss the Indictment (Mar. 12, 2013).....	139a
APPENDIX D—Statute Involved	164a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001)	13, 14, 22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	17
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	20
<i>International Airport Centers, L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12, 14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	23
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	23
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	23
<i>United States v. Fort</i> , 472 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	15, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 17, 18, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13, 25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	23
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	11, 15
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 24
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(B).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C).....	4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4).....	4, 5, 10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(A)(ii)	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(B)-(C).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(6).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1832.....	6, 7, 8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984).....	3, 4, 11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. 99-612 (1986).....	4, 23
S. Rep. 99-432 (1986).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Facebook Statement of Rights and Responsibilities (effective January 30, 2015)	18
New York Times Terms of Service (effective November 17, 2015)	18
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.02 (2006)	12
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.06 (2006)	12
Symposium, <i>Hacking Into the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act: The CFAA at 30</i> , 84 G.W. L. Rev. 1437 (2016).....	19
Twitter Terms of Service, (effective September 30, 2016)	18
